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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Ms SM Crook

Scheme
:
Police Pension Scheme

Respondents

(1) Lancashire Police Constabulary( the Constabulary)

(2) Lancashire County Council (the Administrator) 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Ms Crook says that she was not notified about the opportunity to secure additional widower’s pension rights in 1994.  She says that as a result she is not now able to pay the additional contributions needed to secure a widower’s pension of the same level as a widow’s pension for a male member.

2.
Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

The Police Pensions Amendment Regulations 1994 Part G 6 

3. The 1994 Regulations amended the principal regulations contained in the Police Pension Scheme Regulations 1987 and provided as follows:

“G6- (1) Subject to paragraph (2), a woman-

(a) by whom contributions are for the time being payable under regulation G2, and 

(b) whose pensionable service includes service before 17 May 1990, may elect to pay additional contributions in order to secure the counting of service before that date in the calculation of any award becoming payable under regulation C1,C4.C5(3),C6 or C8(2) on her death.

(2) An election under this regulation –

(a) must be made by giving notice in writing to the police authority within the period of 3 months beginning with the material date, and

(b) takes effect at the end of that period.

(3) The material date for the purposes of this regulation is-

(a) 1st April 1994 if contributions were payable under regulation G2 during the whole of the period of 3 months beginning with that date, or…”

4. No provision was made in the 1994 Regulations for late elections to be made.  

The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1986, as amended

5. Regulation 5 paragraph 6 provides:

“The trustees shall take reasonable steps to draw to the attention of all members of the scheme who are employed in relevant employment any material alteration in the information specified in paragraphs 1 to 16 of Schedule 1”

6. Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Schedule 1 include what benefits are payable under the scheme, how they are calculated and the conditions on which benefits are paid.

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Ms Crook worked as a police officer for 30 years from April 1974 to 16 April 2004 when she retired.  Under the Police (Pensions and Injury Benefit (Amendment)) Regulations 1992, which governed the Scheme, full widower’s pension benefits were calculated on the basis of female member’s service from 17 May 1990.

8. From 1 April 1994 the regulations governing the Scheme changed and female members could elect to pay higher pension contributions in return for the counting of service before 17 May 1990 in the calculation of benefits for their surviving spouse.

9. Ms Crook attended a pre-retirement course in March 2002.  She was told that she could have increased her contributions in 1994 to take account of her service prior to 1990.  She says that she had no recollection of previously being informed that she could increase her contributions.

10. Ms Crook wrote to the Administrator on 16 March 2002 for confirmation of the position and for further details.  The Administrator replied that had she elected in 1994 to increase her widower’s pension benefits in respect of her service prior to 16 May 1990 she would have been required to pay additional contributions at the rate of 2.09% of her salary and that these would have been payable from 1 July 1994 to 15 April 1999 when she would have had 25 years membership of the Scheme.  The option to increase the widowers’ benefit was no longer available.

11. On 4 August 2002 Ms Crook made an application to the Constabulary for the matter to be decided under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedures (IDRP).  She claimed that it had only recently come to her attention that her husband’s pension would be a fraction of what it would have been had he been female and that this should have been rectified in 1994 by a further payment of 2.09% of her salary into the Scheme for roughly 5 years.  Given the small cost involved this is something she would have done.  She also claimed that she had no recollection of any communication on the matter at the time.  As it seemed that there was nothing that could be done to rectify the situation her husband needed to make expensive alternative insurance arrangements against her early death.  She therefore asked for corrective action to be taken.

12. On 20 September 2002 the Constabulary replied maintaining that Ms Crook had been informed that she had to make an election in writing by 30 June 1994 to pay increased pension contributions.  The Constabulary stated that information about the 1994 Regulations was notified to all forces by a Home Office Circular dated 23 March 1994 after which the following steps were taken: Weekly Orders were distributed each week to all departments and sections throughout the force; and the same details were included in ‘Broadcast’ the Police Federation’s publication to all its members.  The Constabulary maintained that it had taken all reasonable steps to notify officers of the 1994 Regulations and that there was no provision in the Scheme to allow late elections to be accepted.

13. Ms Crook unsuccessfully appealed against the decision under stage one of IDRP before referring the matter to my office.

14. The Constabulary produced a copy of the Weekly Order dated 7 April 1994 explaining the amendment to the regulations governing the Scheme.  Part 2-Information deals with the matter under a heading entitled “This URGENT item applies to FEMALE Police Officers only”.  It read:

“ A new amendment comes into force on 1 April 1994 giving female officers the opportunity to pay extra contributions or a lump sum to buy a bigger widowers pension by purchasing pre 17/5/90 service……If officers are interested in taking this option they must act immediately.  The last date by which the completed option form must reach the Pensions Section is 30 June 1994- Please note late applications cannot be accepted….Remember- the deadline for completed option forms, they must be received at the Pensions Section, Police HQ 30 June 994 and no later.”

15. Home Office Circular No 21/1994 dated 23 March 1994 gave advice to police authorities on the implementation of the 1994 Regulations.  The advice did not include a recommendation that administrators should obtain the signatures of officers to confirm that they did not wish to take up the option.  This recommendation appeared in a recent Home Office Circular (ref HOC 8/2003) dealing with Widower’s benefits.  

SUBMISSIONS

16. Ms Crook says:

16.1. She was not informed about the option open to her.  She did not see the information which was contained in the Weekly Orders or the Federation’s Broadcast publications and did not receive the letter which the Constabulary says was sent to her.  

16.2. She had a peripatetic post and a communal office postal box was used.  Leaflets were put onto a pigeon hole that served the whole of her department and this was located in another building and was open to all and sundry.  Recent correspondence about her pension was misaddressed.

16.3. On her pre-retirement course she received her first personal benefit statement.  Prior to that she had only had benefit information in the form of age/pay matrices which did not go into the details necessary to highlight the widower’s pension problem she and her husband now face.

16.4. The Weekly Orders was not compulsory reading.  It was only one of the acceptable methods of communication.

16.5. It is relevant that the Home Office now advises that signatures be obtained to confirm important pension communications in order to prevent the repetition of past oversight/errors which have resulted in situations such as hers.

16.6. She is not claiming maladministration.  She is saying that the Constabulary acted with a lack of care and thoroughness.  As it had something important to deliver it should have ensured its receipt.

16.7. The reason for the poor uptake of the option by female staff is due to a combination of non receipt and poor explanation of the potential benefits.  A friend of hers who worked in the same department throughout the period under discussion also suffered the same unreliable internal communication and was not aware of the option.

17. The Constabulary responded:

17.1. The relevant regulations specify a deadline of 30 June 1994 by which time the appropriate election had to be made to pay increased pension contributions in return for improved widower’s benefits.  

17.2. Notification of the 1994 Regulations was circulated in the Weekly Orders and the Federation’s Broadsheet publication.  Before the introduction of electronic communication this was the recognised means of communicating with staff at the time.

17.3. Of the 450 female officers serving at the time 5 elected to make additional contributions.  It is suggested that the reason for this low take-up rate was that 232 of these officers were unmarried.  

17.4. The June 1994 reminders were sent individually to each officer who had not made the election and there is no reason to believe that this did not take place.  A copy letter containing a final reminder addressed to all female police officers has been produced, dated 17 June 1994.  This refers to the Weekly Order no 1044 issued on 7 April 1994 and to the date by which the option expired.  Internal records indicate that final reminders were sent as a personal memo addressed to each individual officer at the division unless on long term sick, maternity leave or on secondment.

17.5. A copy of the Broadcast publication could not be located.

17.6. The Administrator took over responsibility for the administration of the Scheme from the Constabulary in 1998.

CONCLUSIONS

18. Ms Crook’s claim is that the Constabulary had a duty of care to ensure that she received information in 1994 that it was open to her to increase her contributions to buy a bigger widower’s pension by purchasing additional years service and that it failed to discharge that duty.  This is, essentially, the same as an allegation of maladministration.  

19. Ms Crook does not dispute the Constabulary’s claim that the information was contained in the publications mentioned.  Her argument is that she did not receive copies of these publications nor did she receive the reminder memo.  The question for me to decide is not whether or not Ms Crook received or read information about the change in the regulations but whether the Constabulary acted reasonably and in accordance with its legal and regulatory requirements and in accordance with accepted practice at the time.

20. The dissemination of information via the Weekly Order and the Broadcast was, at the time, an accepted method of communicating with members of the force on a variety of issues including Scheme information.  The practice was considered reasonable and reliable at the time.

21.
The 1994 Regulations did not specify how information was to be publicised and the Home Officer Circular did not advise administrators to obtain signatures from those affected to ensure that information about the option was received.  There is no such requirement under the 1986 Regulations.

22.
The recommendation in a recent Home Office Circular that administrators should obtain the signatures of officers to confirm that they did not wish to take up the option does not mean that the Constabulary was at fault for not taking this step in 1994.  

23.
The Weekly Order is clear and unambiguous.  The standard letter of reminder is also clear and unambiguous.  Although I have not seen a copy of the Broadcast, on the basis of the available evidence and in the light of the legal and regulatory requirements referred to and applicable at the time, I consider that the Constabulary took adequate reasonable steps to notify female members of the option available to them.  I therefore find that there has been no maladministration on the part of the Constabulary or the Administrator in this matter.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
8 July 2004
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